

No. 11-965

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAIMLERCHRYSLER AG,

Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA BAUMAN, ET AL.

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ECONOMIESUISSE, THE
SWISS BANKERS ASSOCIATION, ICC
SWITZERLAND, ASSOCIATION OF
GERMAN BANKS, AND THE EUROPEAN
BANKING FEDERATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record

MARC R. COHEN

ALEX C. LAKATOS

PAUL W. HUGHES

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Appropriate Limits On Personal Jurisdiction Are Essential To Ensure International Cooperation And Encourage Cross-Border Trade And Investment.	4
A. Limiting Extraterritorial Assertions Of Judicial Jurisdiction Is An Essential Element Of International Comity.....	7
B. Broad Assertions Of Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Will Deter Cross-Border Commerce.	10
II. A Subsidiary’s Jurisdictional Contacts May Be Imputed To The Corporate Parent Only When It Is Permissible To Pierce The Corporate Veil.	13
A. A Court May Assert General Jurisdiction Over An Out-Of-Forum Defendant Only In Extraordinary Circumstances.	13
B. Piercing The Corporate Veil Is An Essential Prerequisite To Imputing A Subsidiary’s Jurisdictional Contacts To Its Parent.	16
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> , 321 U.S. 349 (1944).....	21, 25
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v.</i> <i>Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 909 (2011).....	11, 16
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 676 F.3d 774 (2011).....	8
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	17, 24, 26
<i>Burnet v. Clark</i> , 287 U.S. 410 (1932).....	17
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	25, 26
<i>Cannon Manufacturing Co. v.</i> <i>Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 333 (1925).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conley v. Mathieson Alkali Works</i> , 190 U.S. 406 (1903).....	19
<i>Consolidated Textile Corp. v. Gregory</i> , 289 U.S. 85 (1933).....	19, 20
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil, Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868).....	5
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	5
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> ,	15
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	10
<i>International Harvester Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 234 U.S. 579 (1914).....	20
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	13, 21
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011).....	5, 13
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	15
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	8
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	24
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	5, 10
<i>People’s Tobacco Co. v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 79 (1918)	19
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952)	14, 15
<i>Philadelphia & Reading Railway Co. v. McKibbin</i> , 243 U.S. 264 (1917)	20
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980)	17
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	5
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	7
<i>uBID, Inc. v. GoDaddy Grp., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	17, 21
<i>United States v. First Nat’l City Bank</i> , 379 U.S. 378 (1965)	23
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988)	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	10
 Miscellaneous	
Roger Alford, <i>The Death of the ATS and the Rise of Transnational Tort Litigation</i> (Apr. 17, 2013).....	6
Michael Bloomberg and Charles Schumer, <i>Sustaining New York’s and the US’ Global Financial Services Leadership</i> (2007)	12
Gary B. Born, <i>Reflections on Judicial Jurisdiction in International Cases</i> , 17 Ga. J. Int’l & Comp. L. 1 (1987).....	8
Lea Brilmayer & Kathleen Paisley, <i>Personal Jurisdiction and Substantive Legal Relations: Corporations, Conspiracies, and Agency</i> , 74 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1986)	21
Donald Childress, <i>An ATS answer with many questions (and the possibility of a brave new world of transnational litigation)</i> , SCOTUSblog (Apr. 18, 2013).....	6
Tamar Frankel, <i>Using the Sarbanes-Oxley Act to Reward Honest Corporations</i> , 62 Bus. Law. 161 (2006)	11
IRS, <i>SOI Tax Stats—Foreign-Controlled Domestic Corporations</i>	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Friedrich K. Juenger, <i>The American Law of General Jurisdiction</i> , 2001 U. Chi. Legal F. 141 (2001).....	8
Wendy Perdue, <i>Aliens, the Internet, and “Purposeful Availment”: A Reassessment of Fifth Amendment Limits on Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 98 Nw. U.L. Rev. 455 (2004).....	9
Antonio F. Perez, <i>The International Recognition of Judgments: The Debate Between Private and Public Law Solutions</i> , 19 Berkeley J. Int’l L. 44 (2001)	9
Charles W. Rhodes, <i>Clarifying General Jurisdiction</i> , 34 Seton Hall L. Rev. 807 (2004).....	8
William M. Richman, <i>Understanding Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 25 Ariz. St. L.J. 599 (1993)	9
Charles G. Schott, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>The U.S. Litigation Environment and Foreign Direct Investment: Supporting U.S. Competitiveness by Reducing Legal Costs and Uncertainty</i> (Oct. 2008)	12
Beth Stephens, <i>Closing Avenues for Relief</i> , Opinio Juris (Apr. 23, 2013)	6
Alan O. Sykes, <i>Corporate Liability for Extraterritorial Torts Under the Alien Tort Statute and Beyond: An Economic Analysis</i> , 100 Geo. L.J. 2161 (2012)	10
